

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT CASE No. 07-1499

KATHERINE VARNUM, et al.)
)
 Plaintiffs-Appellees,) On Appeal from the
) Iowa District Court
 v.) for Polk County
) Case No. CV5965
 TIMOTHY J, BRIEN, in his)
 official capacities as the Polk) The Honorable Robert B. Hanson,
 County Recorder and Polk County) presiding
 Registrar)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)

AMICUS CURIAE PROOF BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
 BY THE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS, JOAN AND LYLE
 MIDDLETON CENTER FOR CHILDREN'S RIGHTS, DRAKE LEGAL CLINIC, AND
 PEDIATRICIANS AND FAMILY PHYSICIANS

DIANA E. RICHMOND, CA State Bar # 58122
SIDEMAN & BANCROFT LLP
One Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 392-1960
Facsimile: (415) 392-0827

Attorneys For:
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MATRIMONIAL LAWYERS
JOAN AND LYLE MIDDLETON CENTER FOR CHILDREN'S RIGHTS,
DRAKE LEGAL CLINIC, AND PEDIATRICIANS AND FAMILY PHYSICIANS

Application for admission *pro hac vice* pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. CHILDREN ARE HARMED BY THEIR PARENTS' NOT BEING ALLOWED TO MARRY.	2
A. Thousands of Children Reared by Same-Sex Couples in Iowa Are Affected.	2
B. Legal Parentage for Children of Same-Sex Couples Is More Precarious than for Children of Marriage.	4
C. Children Are Adversely Affected Socially by their Parents' Inability to Marry.....	8
II. THE RIGHT TO MARRY <i>PER SE</i> CREATES BENEFITS THAT SHOULD BE AVAILABLE TO SAME-SEX PARTNERS AND THEIR CHILDREN.	10
III. THERE IS NO RATIONAL JUSTIFICATION FOR LIMITING MARRIAGE TO OPPOSITE-SEX COUPLES.	16
A. To the Extent the Purposes of Marriage Are Related to the Rearing of Children, It is Irrational to Limit Marriage to Opposite-Sex Couples.....	16
B. Tradition Does Not Provide a Rational Basis for Denying Marriage to Same-Sex Couples.	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	22
VI. DISCLAIMER.	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. King County</i> (Wash. 2006) 138 P.3d 963	19
<i>Goodridge v. Dept. of Pub. Health</i> (2003) 798 N.E.2d 941.....	10
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> (1965) 381 U.S. 479.....	9
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> (N.Y. 2006) 855 N.E.2d 1.....	18, 19
<i>In re Marriage of Cupples</i> 531 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa App. 1995)	18
<i>In re Marriage of Schneckloth</i> 320 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 1982)	4, 18
<i>In re Marriage of Wiarda</i> 505 N.W.2d 506 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	18
<i>In the Matter of the Adoption of A.J.H.</i> 519 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 1994)	6
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	21
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711	16, 20
<i>Pickett v. Brown</i> 462 U.S. 1 (1983).....	16
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	8, 10, 16, 17

STATUTES

Iowa Code §252A.3	4
Iowa Code §598.31	4
Iowa Code §633.223	5, 18
Iowa Code ch. 85, §§1463-1479.....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cott, Nancy F., *Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation*
(2000) Harvard University Press 10

Cotton, Shelia R., “*Marital Status and Mental Health Revisited:
Examining the Importance of Risk Factors and Resources,*”
Family Relations, vol. 48, no. 3 (July 1999), pp. 225-233 14

First Interim Report of the New Jersey Civil Union Review
Commission dated February 19, 2008, following the first year
of New Jersey’s Civil Union Act 9, 12

Grove, W.R. et al., “*The Effect of Marriage on the Well-Being of
Adults: a Theoretical Analysis*”, 11 *J.Fam.Issues* 4, 16 (1990). 4

Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, *Inside-Out: A Report on the
Experiences of Lesbians, Gays and Bisexuals in America and
the Public’s View on Issues and Policies Related to Sexual
Orientation* (2001) pp. 3-4 (www.kff.org/kaiserpolls) 8

Herd, Gilbert and Kertzner, Robert, “*I Do, But I Can’t: The Impact
of Marriage Denial on the Mental Health & Sexual Citizenship
of Lesbians and Gay Men in the United States,*”
J. Sexuality Res. & Soc. Pol’y. 33 (2006) 13

Mathy, Robin M. and Lehmann, Barbara A. , “*Public Health
Consequences of the Defense of Marriage Act for Lesbian and
Bisexual Women: Suicidality, Behavioral Difficulties, and
Psychiatric Treatment,*” *Feminism & Psychology* (2004)
14:187, <http://fap.sagepub.com>. 14

Rauch, Jonathan, *Gay Marriage* (2004) Times Books, Henry Holt and
Company, LLC 13

Ross, Catherine E. and Mirowsky, John, “*Family Relationships,
Social Support and Subjective Life Expectancy,*”
Journal of Health and Social Behavior, vol. 43, no. 4
(December 2002), pp. 469-489 14

Same-Sex Marriage: Mental Health Perspectives, *Psychiatric Times*,
August 1, 2006 13

Smith, David M. and Gates, Gary J. , “*Gay and Lesbian Families in
the United States: Same-Sex Unmarried Partner Households,*”
a Human Rights Campaign Report, August 22,2001.
www.hrc.org 2

U.S. Census Bureau, *Census 2000 Summary File 1* 2

Waite, Linda J.and Maggie Gallagher,
*The Case for Marriage: Why Married People Are Happier,
Healthier, and Better Off Financially* (2000), Doubleday 13, 14

Wald, Michael S. , “*Same-Sex Couple Marriage: A Family Policy Perspective*,” 9 Va. J. Soc. Policy & Law 291. 9, 14, 16
